The thesis modifies the values of the parameters 1m  and χ by +50 % and –50 % from their

respective values 1 0.0067m =  and χ 2.43=  in Tables 1–9 above. It examines how that affects

model results for year 2100. In Table 10 are listed the per annum CO2 emissions, CO2

concentrations, SAT, damages, and growth rate of per capita GDP. All parameter values are as in

Table 1, including τα 1.8= , 0f = , 0B = , and d 0R = .

From the table, it is noticed that reducing 1m  by 50 % lowers the damages to per capita

GDP from 26.9 to 20.3 %, i.e., a 24.5 % decrease on the BAU ( bτ 0= ) path. This depresses the

economy less and contributes to higher CO2 emissions of 50.8 GtCyr-1. On the other hand,

increasing 1m  by 50 % increases the damages from 26.9 to 30.3 %, i.e., a 12.6 % increase on the

BAU path. This depresses the economy more and lowers CO2 emissions in 2100 to 20.4 GtCyr-1.

   60

 Table 10 Policy scenario values at year 2100 with 1.8τα = , 0f = , 0B = , d 0R = , varying 1m , and χ

bτ  Emissions

YE

  (GtCyr-1)

CO2,

ˆC C

Deviation from  pre-

industrial, ˆT T−

(0C)

Damages

(% GDP)

GDP

growth Yg

(%yr-1)

m
1=

0.
00

34

(-
50

 %
)

χ=
2.

34

0 50.8 3.7 5.9 20.3 1.8

0.075 16.0 2.2 3.7 7.3 2.5

0.11 7.3 1.8 2.8 3.8 2.4

0.145 2.8 1.5 2.1 1.9 2.1

m
1=

0.
01

(+
50

 %
)

0 20.4 2.8 4.7 30.3 0.7

0.0175 9.3 2.0 3.2 14.4 1.8

0.11 5.0 1.7 2.5 8.6 2

0.145 2.2 1.5 1.9 4.8 1.9

χ=
1.

21
5

(-
50

 %
)

m
1=

0.
00

67

0 99.6 4.5 6.7 6.3 3.6

0.075 19.1 2.3 3.8 3.3 3.0

0.11 7.8 1.8 2.8 2.3 2.6

0.145 2.9 1.5 2.1 1.6 2.2

χ
=3

.6
45

(+
50

 %
)

0 6.0 2.1 3.6 41.6 -0.2

0.075 4.9 1.8 2.8 22.9 1.0

0.11 3.5 1.6 2.4 13.5 1.6

0.145 1.9 1.5 1.9 6.6 1.8

The sensitivity to the nonlinearity parameter χ is considerably higher. Decreasing it by 50

% reduces the damages to per capita GDP from 26.9 to about 6.3 %, i.e., a 76.6 % reduction on the

BAU path. This contributes to higher economic growth and higher emissions of 99.6 GtCyr-1.

Conversely, increasing χ by 50 % increases the damages to per capita GDP from 26.9 to about

41.6 %, i.e., a 54.6 % increase on the BAU path. This contributes to a decrease in economic

growth and to lower emissions of 6 GtCyr-1 in the year 2100.

In Figure 6 are plotted the GDP growth curves with time for the experiments summarized